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SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION GENERAL CONTRACTORS

4815 54th SW . SEATTLE, WA 98116 . TEL 206/937-3604 . FAX 206/938-1831

March 25, 1997

RE:  Contract Number: N44255-95-D-6006/ D.O. #0017
Project Title: Underground Storage Tank Removals At Various Pacific Northwest Naval
Facilities
Delivery Order (D.O.): This D.O. is in response to the following EFA-NW ESRs for the
Naval and Marine Corps Reserve Center (NAVMARCORESCEN), Tacoma, WA:
1. NW6019 (FIS 9604.020), dated 01 February, 1996
2. NW6020 (FIS 9604.021), dated 01 February 1996; and
3. FIS N9604.063, dated 30 April 1996.

Subject:  Aboveground Storage Tank Removals and Environmental Site Remediation
Report
Naval Reserve Center - 1100 East Alexander Avenue East
Tacoma, Washington 98424, USA

The following site remediation report documents the environmental soil remediation activities
performed by Severson Construction following aboveground storage tank (AST) decommissioning
at the above-referenced site. Severson performed this work in conjunction with the Naval
Facilities Engineering Command, Northwest (NAVFACENGCOM) during December, 1996 thru
February, 1997.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This scope of work was to remove the oil pollution control system which involves collection and
treatment of oil wastewater generated by the homeported vessels. Specifically, the following ASTs
and associated piping were removed from the site:

1. One 1,500-2,000 gallon cylindrical AST;

2. One 25-gallon per minute (gpm), three stage, skid mounted oil water separator; and

3. One 700 gallon rectangular AST.

Following the removal of these AST systems, as per the above-referenced D.O. modification,
Severson collected soil samples to determine whether petroleum-impacted soil was present above
Washington Department of Ecology (WDOE) Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA)-acceptable
levels. Soil samples were collected according to the above-referenced D.O. Specifically, two
samples from directly below the bermed area (T-1 and T-2) and three surface soil samples were
collected from the stained soil along the northern edge of the bermed area (T-3, T-4 and T-5). See
Figure 1 - Site Plan, Table 1 and Site Photos (see Appendix c).

All five of these surface soil samples were above MTCA-allowable Method A Cleanup Levels for
diesel- and oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons and Severson proceeded with the overexcavation and
disposal/ treatment of the affected soils. No groundwater was encountered during this project.

Based on field testing of the soils, Severson excavated approximately three to five feet of the
affected soil and re-sampled the excavation bottom (Sample Numbers OX-1 thru OX-5, see Figure
I - Site Plan). Laboratory results from these samples confirmed that petroleum concentrations
were below MTCA-Method Levels for three of the five samples.



Severson excavated an additional foot of soil from the areas with concentrations above the
acceptable levels (OX-2 and OX-4) and re-sampled the soil in these areas (OX-2-1 and OX-4-1).
Laboratory results confirmed that petroleum concentrations from these samples were within MTCA
Method A-acceptable levels.

Metals analysis from composite stockpile soil samples (SS Comp #1 and #2) were within MTCA-
acceptable limits and the petroleum-affected soil could be treated at TPS Technologies’ facility in
Tacoma, Washington(see Figure 1 and Table 1). Laboratory data sheets are provided in Appendix
A.

Approximately 70 tons of affected soil was transported to TPS Technologies in Tacoma,
Washington for thermal treatment (see Appendix B).

The environmental soil remediation was performed in accordance with project specification
requirements of NAVFACENGCOM and followed relevant Washington Department of Ecology
(WDOE) guidance document—The Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulation, Chapter 173-
340 WAC (MTCA-amended January 1996).

ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

The subject property is situated in the eastern side of Commencement Bay, Tacoma, Washington.
The Hylebos Waterway is adjacent to the site on its northern property line. Alexander Avenue is
adjacent to the southwestern property line and East Eleventh Street along the southeastern side of
the property. The topography in the vicinity of the subject property is flat.

Native soils in the vicinity of the subject property consists primarily of soft to medium-stiff clayey
silt with fine sand interbeds. Groundwater is estimated to be at about seven to eight feet below the
ground surface (bgs).

FIELD SAMPLING METHODS

The objective of the sampling program was to verify through laboratory chemical analysis that
all of the affected materials have been removed to MTCA-acceptable levels. The sampling
protocols and procedures followed appropriate state and federal guidance documents, primarily
EPA SW-846 and WDOE guidance document (WAC 173-360-610) recommendations. The
quality assurance/ quality control procedures ensured that the data used to document these
results is reliable.

Discrete soil samples were collected directly from the pit bottom using properly decontaminated
soil sampling tools and were placed directly into laboratory-supplied glass jars and were
assigned unique sample numbers. The samples were surface cleaned, individually plastic
bagged, placed into a rigid cooler, chilled to approximately 4 degrees Centigrade and hand-
delivery to CCI Analytical Laboratories, Inc. in Everett, Washington for testing. CCI is an
EPA- and WDOE-approved laboratory.

SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION Page 2 NAVAL RESERVE CENTER, TACOMA, WA



FIELD SAMPLING AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

Surface soil sampling and analysis confirmed that diesel- and oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons
were present and that excavation of the affected soils was necessary. The removals continued
vertically and laterally to the point where visual indication and field screening tools indicated
that the contamination had been removed and that concentrations of total petroleum
hydrocarbons remaining in the soil were less than the WDOE's targeted MTCA cleanup levels
(see Table 1 and Figure 1). '

Discrete soil samples were then collected from the bottom of the excavation to confirm that the
targeted MTCA - Method A Cleanup Levels for petroleum-impacted soil were achieved. Prior
to sample collection for chemical analysis, field screening was performed in the targeted areas to
determine the extent of the excavations. Field tests included visual observations (stained soil),
petroleum odors and head space testing on discrete soils samples using a Photovac MicroTIP
Photoionization detector (PID). The PID was properly calibrated prior to use with isobutylene
gas.

Soil samples were chemically analyzed for petroleum compounds using WTPH-HCID analysis
followed by the appropriate hydrocarbon-range analysis. Also, the stockpiled soil was
chemically analyzed for metal concentrations prior to transport to TPS for treatment. These
results confirm that metal concentrations for all RCRA metals are within MTCA-acceptable
concentrations (see Appendix A - Laboratory Data).

SOIL REMEDIATION

Approximately 70 tons of petroleum-impacted soil was transported to TPS Technologies, Inc. In
Tacoma, Washington for thermal treatment (see Appendix B - Waste Manifests).

Laboratory results from soil samples collected from the excavation have confirmed that
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons remaining in the soil are less than the WDOE's
targeted MTCA Method A cleanup levels. No further testing or other investigations associated
with project are recommended

CLOSURE

This report is directed toward the decommissioning of AST's specifically described in this report
and should in no way be confused with any other investigation. This report has been prepared
under the project specifications for the Naval Facilities Engineering Command and the guidance
and requirements outlined in WDOE’s MTCA guidance. No other conditions, expressed or
implied, should be understood.

Respectfully Submitted,

Registered Site Assessor

SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION Page 3 NAVAL RESERVE CENTER, TACOMA, WA



e Date boratory Results (mg/kg)
Number Sampled (feet) Analysis
T-1 12/1 1.0 418.1 400
T-2 12/17/96 1.0 4181 250
T-3 12717796 1.0 418.1 1400
T4 12/17/96 1.0 418.1 2900
T-5 12717196 1.0 418.1 700
0X-1 213/97 4.0 418.1 130
0X-2 213/97 3.0 418.1 400
0X-3 213/97 4.5 418.1 130
0X4 2/13/97 4.5 418.1 460
0X-5 2/13/97 5.0 418.1 non-detect
SS COMP-#1 2/13/97 Stockpile TSEI; <MTCA
M
SS-COMP-#2 2713797 Stockpile TCLP <MTCA
Metals
| OX4-1 221/97 5.5 418.1 non-detect
[ OX2-1 2121797 40 1 4181 non-detect
ethod eanup Levels =200 mgﬂig

SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION

Page 4
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Hylebos Waterway
Hylebos Waterway

AST enclosure

BLDG 51
(Boiler)

Site Plan -Project Vicinity

Excavation limits

OX-2(0X-2-1)
0x-4(0x-4-1) @ @,

@Ox-1

N\

29 feet

nottoscae AST Enclosure Area (see above)

FIGURE 1 -SITE PLAN MAP
NAVMARCORESCEN, TACOMA, WA CLEANUP REPORT
Source: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION, December 1996
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CClI
ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION . DATE:
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCIL JOB #:

SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE #:

DATE RECEIVED:

WDOE ACCREDITATION #:

CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID:
CLIENT SAMPLE ID:

TACOMA RESERVE #0017
T-1 12/17/96 3:07

12/20/96
612085
1
12/18/96
C142

ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS*  UNITS™ LEVEL*™
HCID-GAS RANGE WTPH-HCID ND(<20) MG/KG GAS
HCID-DIESEL RANGE WTPH-HCID >50 MG/KG DSL
HCID-OIL RANGE WTPH-HCID >100 MG/KG OIL

* "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT, REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES
** UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

*** ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA

APPROVED BY: C’lah/

DATE BY
12/19/96 AMC
12/19/96 AMC
12/20/96 AMC

Page 1

3229 Pine St. » Everett, WA 98201 » 206 258-4548  FAX 206 259-6289 ¢ Seattle 206 292-9059



CClI
| ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION DATE: 12/20/96
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCILJOB#: 612065
SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE #: 2

DATE RECEIVED: 12/18/96
WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE #0017
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: T-2 12/17/96 3:10

ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS®  UNITS™ LEVEL™ DATE BY
HCID-GAS RANGE WTPH-HCID ND(<20) MG/KG GAS 12/19/96 AMC
HCID-DIESEL RANGE WTPH-HCID >50 MG/KG DSL 12/19/96 AMC
HCID-OIL RANGE WTPH-HCID >100 MG/KG OIL 12/20/96 AMC

NOTE: DIESEL RANGE DETECTION IS MOST LIKELY DUE TO PRODUCT ELUTING FROM THE OIL RANGE

* "ND” INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES
** UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

~* ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA

1

"y
APPROVED BY: _{ ML

Page 1
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XCI
| ANALYTICAL
1O | |,ABORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION DATE: 12/20/96
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCILJOB#: 612065
SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE #: 3

DATE RECEIVED: 12/18/96

WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE #0017
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: T-3 12/17/86 3:19

ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS"  UNITS™ LEVEL™™ DATE BY
HCID-GAS RANGE WTPH-HCID ND(<20) MG/KG GAS 12/19/96 AMC
HCID-DIESEL RANGE WTPH-HCID >80 MG/KG DSL 12/19/96 AMC
HCID-OIL RANGE WTPH-HCID >100 MG/KG OIL 12/20/96 AMC

NOTE: DIESEL RANGE DETECTION IS MOST LIKELY DUE TO PRODUCT ELUTING FROM THE OIL RANGE

* "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES

** UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

** ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA

i,
APPROVED BY: QQ/

Page 1
3229 Pine St. * Everett, WA 98201 ¢ 206 258-4548 o FAX 206 259-6289 ¢ Seattle 206 292-9059



BB CClI
| ANALYTICAL

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION DATE: 12/20/96
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCILJOB# 612065
SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE #: 4

DATE RECEIVED: 12/18/96
WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142

CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE #0017
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: T-4 12/17/96 3:16

ACTION  ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS*  UNITS™ LEVEL™ DATE

HCID-GAS RANGE WTPH-HCID ND(<20) MG/KG GAS 12/19/96
HCID-DIESEL RANGE WTPH-HCID >50 MG/KG DSL 12/19/96
HCID-OIL RANGE WTPH-HCID >100 MG/KG OIL 12/20/96

NOTE: DIESEL RANGE DETECTION IS MOST LIKELY DUE TO PRODUCT ELUTING FROM THE OIL RANGE

* "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES

** UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

*** ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA

APPROVED BY: _( /LZM/

Page 1
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AMC

AMC
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N B ANALYTICAL
a8 | |.ABORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION DATE: 12/20/96
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCiLJOB# 612065
SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE #: 5

DATE RECEIVED: 12/18/96

WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE #0017
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: T-5 12/17/96 3:12

ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS*  UNITS™ LEVEL™ DATE BY
HCID-GAS RANGE WTPH-HCID ND(<20) MG/KG GAS 12/19/96 AMC
HCID-DIESEL RANGE WTPH-HCID >50 MG/KG DsL 12/19/96 AMC
HCID-OIL RANGE WTPH-HCID >100 MG/KG OIL 12/20/96 AMC

NOTE: DIESEL RANGE DETECTION IS MOST LIKELY DUE TO PRODUCT ELUTING FROM THE OIL RANGE

* "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES
** UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

“** ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA

APPROVED BY: CL,ZA/

Page 1
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CCI
ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION DATE: 12/20/96
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCILJOB#: = 612065
SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314

DATE RECEIVED: 12/18/96
WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE #0017

SURROGATE RECOVERY
CCIL SAMPLE ID ANALYTE SUR ID % RECV
612065-01 WTPH-HCID BCB g5
612065-01 " WTPH-HCID Cc25 108
612065-01(4 TO 1) WTPH-HCID c25 113
612065-02 WTPH-HCID BCB 96
12065-02 WTPH-HCID Cc25 114
"~ 612065-02(4 TO 1) WTPH-HCID c25 102
612065-03 WTPH-HCID BCB g8
612085-03 WTPH-HCID c25 116
612065-03(4 TO 1) WTPH-HCID c25 97
612065-04 WTPH-HCID BCB 96
612065-04 WTPH-HCID Cc25 104
612065-04(4 TO 1) WTPH-HCID c25 92
612065-05 WTPH-HCID BCB 98
612065-05 WTPH-HCID Cc25 110
612065-05(4 TO 1) WTPH-HCID c25 96
\
APPROVED BY: \J’
Page 1
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T CCI
i ANALYTICAL
{WM| |.ABORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION DATE:
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCIL JOB #:

SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE #:

DATE RECEIVED:

WDOE ACCREDITATION #:
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE #0017
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: T-1 12/17/86 3:07

ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS®  UNITS*™ LEVEL™
HCID-GAS RANGE WTPH-HCID ND(<20) MG/KG GAS
HCID-DIESEL RANGE WTPH-HCID >50 MG/KG DSL
HCID-OIL RANGE WTPH-HCID >100 MG/KG OIL
TPH-HEAVY OIL WTPH-418.1 400 MG/KG 200MG/KG

* "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES
** UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

* ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA

APPROVED BY: (‘Af &)b/
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B

WeatSW | | A BORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION ‘DATE: 12/31/96
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCILJOB# 612065
SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE #: 2

DATE RECEIVED: 12/18/96
WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE #0017
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: T-2 12/17/96 3:10

ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS*  UNITS™ LEVEL™ DATE BY

HCID-GAS RANGE WTPH-HCID ND(<20) MG/KG GAS 12/19/96 AMC
HCID-DIESEL RANGE WTPH-HCID >50 MG/KG DSL 12/19/96 AMC
HCID-OIL RANGE WTPH-HCID >100 MG/KG OiL 12/20/96 AMC
TPH-HEAVY OIL WTPH-418.1 250 MG/KG 200MG/KG  12/31/96 RLF

NOTE: DIESEL RANGE DETECTION IS MOST LIKELY DUE TO PRODUCT ELUTING FROM THE OIL RANGE

* "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES

** UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS
*** ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY

CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY

DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA
APPROVED BY: ( :}‘j
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R !
' NALYTICAL
. | LABORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT. SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION DATE: 12/31/96
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCILJOB#: 612085
SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE #: 3

DATE RECEIVED: 12/18/96
WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE #0017
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: T-3 12/17/96 3:19

ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS* UNITS™ LEVEL™ DATE 8Y

HCID-GAS RANGE WTPH-HCID ND(<20) MG/KG GAS 12/19/96 AMC
HCID-DIESEL RANGE WTPH-HCID >50 MG/KG DSL 12/19/96 AMC
HCID-OIL RANGE WTPH-HCID >100 MG/KG OIL 12/20/96 AMC
TPH-HEAVY OIL WTPH-418.1 1400 MG/KG 200MG/KG  12/31/96 RLF

NOTE: DIESEL RANGE DETECTION IS MOST LIKELY DUE TO PRODUCT ELUTING FROM THE OiL RANGE

* "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES

** UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS
*** ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY

CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY

DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA
APPROVED BY: C )@’h/
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- B ANALYTICAL

[WnaBNTWI| | ABORATORIES, INC.

\TE OF ANALYSI
CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION DATE: 12/31/96
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCILJOB#: 612065
SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE #: 4

DATE RECEIVED: 12/18/96
WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE #0017
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: T-4 12/17/96 3:16

ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS®  UNITS™ LEVEL™ DATE BY

HCID-GAS RANGE WTPH-HCID ND(<20) MG/KG GAS 12/19/96 AMC
HCID-DIESEL RANGE WTPH-HCID >50 MG/KG DSL 12/19/96 AMC
HCID-OIL RANGE WTPH-HCID >100 MG/KG OIL 12/20/96 AMC
TPH-HEAVY OIL WTPH-418.1 2900 MG/KG 200MG/KG  12/31/96 RLF

~ NOTE: DIESEL RANGE DETECTION IS MOST LIKELY DUE TO PRODUCT ELUTING FROM THE OIL RANGE

* “ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES

* UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

==+ ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA

APPROVED BY: (\A/‘/AA/
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CCl
ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION ‘DATE: 12/31/96
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCiLJOB#: 612065
SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE #: 5

DATE RECEIVED: 12/18/96
WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE #0017
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: T-5 12/17/96 3:12

ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS* UNITS™ LEVEL™ DATE BY

HCID-GAS RANGE WTPH-HCID ND(<20) MG/KG GAS 12/19/96 AMC
HCID-DIESEL RANGE WTPH-HCID >50 MG/KG DSL 12/19/96 AMC
HCID-OIL RANGE WTPH-HCID >100 MG/KG OIL 12/20/96 AMC
TPH-HEAVY OIL WTPH-418.1 700 MG/KG 200MG/KG  12/31/96 RLF

NOTE: DIESEL RANGE DETECTION IS MOST LIKELY DUE TO PRODUCT ELUTING FROM THE OIL RANGE

* "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES

** UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS
=~ ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY

CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY

DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA
APPROVED BY: C)/ZA/
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R ANALYTICAL
alW| | ABORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION DATE:  2/26/97
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCILJOB#: 702048
SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE #: 1

DATE RECEIVED:  2/14/97
WDOE ACCREDITATION #. C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: OX-1 2/13/97 2:54

ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS"  UNITS™ LEVEL™ DATE BY

TPH-HEAVY OIL WTPH-418.1 130 MG/KG 200MG/KG 2/19/97 JLB

* "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES
* UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

*+ ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA

APPROVED BY: ()@l
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gCI
B NALYTICAL
WBnS{ W | | ABORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION - ‘DATE:  2/26/97
1450 3RD AVE. WEST s CCILJOB#: 702048

SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 : CCIL SAMPLE #: 2

¢ DATE RECEIVED:  2/14/97

WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: OX-2 2/13/97 3:21

ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS* UNITS™ LEVEL™ DATE BY

TPH-HEAVY OIL WTPH-418.1 400 MG/KG 200MG/KG 219/97 JiB

* "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES
** UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

*** ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA

APPROVED BY: C)/)} i
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gl CCI
ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION DATE: 2/26/97
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCILJOB#: 702048
SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE #: 3

DATE RECEIVED:  2/14/97
WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: OX-3 2/13/97 2:56

ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS*  UNITS™ LEVEL™ DATE BY

TPH-HEAVY OiL WTPH-418.1 130 MG/KG 200MG/KG 2119/97 JLB

* “ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES
* UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

+* ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA

APPROVED BY: (:)‘/‘/»J/
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g CCI
i ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION DATE:  2/26/97
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCILJOB#. 702048
SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE #: 4

DATE RECEIVED:  2/14/97

WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: OX-4 2/13/97 3:00

ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS*  UNITS™ LEVEL™ DATE BY

TPH-HEAVY OIL WTPH-418.1 460 MG/KG 200MG/KG 2/19/97 JLB

¢ "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES
** UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

*** ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA

APPROVED BY: (\)(2}/"
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SR ANALYTICAL
W | | ABORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION DATE:  2/26/97
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCILJOB# 702048
SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE # 5

DATE RECEIVED:  2/14/97
WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: OX-5 2/13/97 3:15

ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS*  UNITS*™ LEVEL™ DATE BY

TPH-HEAVY OIL WTPH-418.1 ND(<100) MG/KG 200MG/KG 2/19/97 JLe

* "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT 1S GIVEN IN PARENTHESES
** UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

** ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA

APPROVED BY: CW-JJ/
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J| CCI
B ANALYTICAL
W| | ABORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION DATE: 2/26/97
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCILJOB#: 702048
SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE #: 6

DATE RECEIVED:  2/14/97
WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: SS COMP #1 2/13/97 3:17

ACTION ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS* UNITS™ LEVEL™ DATE BY
TCLP ARSENIC EPA-1311/7060 ND(<0.01) MG/L 5.0 MG/L 22497 JLB
TCLP BARIUM EPA-1311/7081 0.63 MG/L 100.0 MG/L 2/24/97 JLB
TCLP CADMIUM EPA-1311/7130 ND(<0.01) MG/L 1.0 MGL 2/24/97 JLB
TCLP CHROMIUM EPA-1311/7190 ND(<0.08) MG/L S.OMG/L 2/24/97 JLe
TCLP LEAD EPA-1311/7420 ND(<0.3) MG/L 5.0 MG/L 224/97 JLB
TCLP MERCURY EPA-1311/7470 ND(<.002) MGI/L 0.2 MG/L 2/25/97 JLB

‘CLP SELENIUM EPA-1311/7740 ND(<0.04) MG/L 1.0MGL 2/24/97 JLB
TCLP SILVER EPA-1311/7760 ND(<0.02)  MGIL S5.0MG/L 224/97 JLB

* “ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES
* UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

= ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA

APPROVED BY: C )‘{)4‘
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CCl

, ANALYTICAL
8B | [.ABORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION DATE:  2/26/97
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCILJOB#: 702048
SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE #: 7

DATE RECEIVED:  2/14/97
WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: SS COMP #2 2/13/97 3:20

ACTION ANALYSIS ANALYSIS

ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS*  UNITS™ LEVEL™ DATE BY
TCLP ARSENIC EPA-1311/7060 ND(<0.01) MG/L 5.0 MG/L 2/24/97 JLB
TCLP BARIUM EPA-1311/7081 0.62 MG/L 100.0 MG/L 2124197 JLB
TCLP CADMIUM EPA-1311/7130 ND(<0.01) MG/L 1.0 MG/L 224/97 JLB
TCLP CHROMIUM EPA-1311/7190 ND(<0.08) MG/L 5.0 MG/L 2/24/97 JLB
TCLP LEAD EPA-1311/7420 ND(<0.3) MG/L 5.0 MG/L 2/24/97 JLB
TCLP MERCURY EPA-1311/7470 ND(<.002) MG/L 0.2 MG/L 2/25/97 JLB

. 'CLP SELENIUM EPA-1311/7740 ND(<0.04) MG/L 1.0 MGL 224/97 JLB
“ TCLP SILVER EPA-1311/7760 ND(<0.02) MGIL 5.0 MG/L 224/97 JLB

* "ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES
* UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

~+ ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA

Sl
APPROVED BY: CQ\'
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CCI
ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION ‘DATE:  2/25/97
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCiLJOB#: 702076
SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE #: 1

DATE RECEIVED:  2/21/97

WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: OX-4-1 2-21-97 1:30

ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS* UNITS*™ LEVEL™ DATE BY

TPH-HEAVY OIL WTPH-418.1 ND(<100) MG/KG 200MG/KG 2/25/97 JLB

* “ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES
** UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

** ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA

APPROVED BY: g
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CCl
ANALYTICAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

CLIENT: SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION ‘DATE:  2/25/97
1450 3RD AVE. WEST CCiLJOB# 702076
SEATTLE, WA 98119-3314 CCIL SAMPLE #: 2

DATE RECEIVED:  2/21/97
WDOE ACCREDITATION #: C142
CLIENT CONTACT: PAUL MASON

CLIENT PROJECT ID: TACOMA RESERVE
CLIENT SAMPLE ID: OX-2-1 2-21-97 1:30

ACTION  ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS" UNITS™ LEVEL™ DATE BY

TPH-HEAVY OIL WTPH-418.1 ND(<100) MG/KG 200MG/KG 212597 JLB

* “ND" INDICATES ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT LEVEL ABOVE REPORTING LIMIT. REPORTING LIMIT IS GIVEN IN PARENTHESES
** UNITS FOR ALL NON LIQUID SAMPLES ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

** ACTIONS LEVELS ARE PROVIDED ONLY WHEN PARAMETER DATA IS USED FOR A GENERALLY
CONSISTENT APPLICATION. WHEN PROVIDED, THEY SHOULD BE USED AS GUIDELINES ONLY.
THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY DOCUMENT SHOULD BE CONSULTED BEFORE MAKING ANY
DECISIONS BASED ON ANALYTICAL DATA

APPROVED BY: (’ XQ»
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Date 2'71 ‘ 9T Page

Of

o220 st ST oren
0 ]
PROJECT  loloma Resevse 4 HE %
PROJECT MANAGER j}w Mage - pr 284 1229 [% @ 2
REPORT/INVOICE MAILING ADDRESS % ol |E g _% 5
L ] @ g
: =t altel =l Y ‘2
2 glg|3|8|8|2|&|28
sampLER'S NAVE Keu She o Pt 2841249 | @ = |89|% |9 |E%E § £ g & %
SAMPLE LD. DATE | TME | TYPE {LAB# & (E|S|B|E(&|&(|&|&|&|2|2|8 3| g
1.I%=4 — | 2-21 4T 30 X
2. OX 2.~ | $-21~47 130 Al
3,
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10,
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS _ 48 v ~
POSSIBLE SAMPLE HAZARDS
SIGNATURES (Name, Company, Date, and Time): ]
1. Relinquished By: .Jg—u( Wese- 2721797 2 329m 3. Relinquished By:

Received By: (Y- 2-0) NEED 24)

Received By:

2. Relinquished By:

Received By:

4. Relinquished By:

Receivet. .




APPENDIX B
MANIFESTS AND WEIGHT TICKETS



) IEL :1-206-284-4186 Mar 24.97 11:21 No.0O1 P.O1
ul Master (¢) : TPS Techmologies, Inc.
Customer Job Report
Gross & Tere Weight Codes: M=Manual, S~Scale; T=Trk File
Job Number Name SitcAddress 4 SiteCity State  ZipCode
A03 -- 01094 NAVAL RESERVE CENTER 1100 RAST Am AVENUE EA TACOMA WA 98424
Tload# Date & TimeOut Transporter#  Truck & Trailer Number Gross Tare Net Net Wt
' ; (Ib) (1b) {Ib) (tons)
1 02/28/9700:00 1001800 Robert 105,400M 40,320M 65,080 32.54
2 0/28/9700:00 1001300 Robernt 115,000M 40,320M 74,680 37.34
___.0_ 03/04/97 l?_rl 1 1001303 ) ) ‘ ) __J o 000 -
Completed Loads  Manifests Received Cowpletod Weight  Estimated Weight TOTAL Net Wi:
_e6T0% 2 ] 93.20% 75.00(tons) 69 88 (tons)

(C :
"f'QM-RmJ 1

3/ 4197



VoL evhmLoama lob JhMar Zl.3¢  14:52 No.0OUS F.U1

LN PR RIS TR A T ' J o P IO VI [P PR VY | S PR OR NP

-—d TPS Technologies Soil Recycling

ey

A4 2w Non-Hazardous Soils R
Date of Shipment Kesponsible for Payarens: Transporter Truck #: Facility & tiivea by TPS:
Contractor ~ A03 | 01094
: “;': Guncrator's Name and Billing Adidress: Geucrator's Phune #; Guonerater'y Ub FPA 1D Nop.
w NAVAL RESERVE CENTER (208) 383-3577 »
1100 EAST ALEXANDER AVENUE EAST Pérsan to Conlact:
ENSIGN wALZ o -
TAC ONA, WA 98424 UsA EAXS: Cg;n:;’ A:;:taﬂ MNamber with T1%5:
Cunsadtunt's Nane and Ritling Adidress: Consuliant's Phane #:
SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION (206) 284-1229 | e
- Parvon tv Contact.
48615 S4th AVENUE SW PAUL MASON
- [Fixe: Cusiomer Account Numher with TPS; |
EEATTLE, WA 98116 USA (206) 234..1]}35_ 1001388
Generation Site (Transpout fromy: (nipw & address) Site Phone 4 BTEX -
NAVAL RESERVE CENTER (206) 383-3577 teveh
Paraon to Conlact: TPH
. 1100 EAST ALENANDER AVENUE EAST BOB :I‘RRAWP Levels o
& r-Axv AVG.
E TACOMA, WA 98424 USA Levels
O [ Pesignaied Facilitv {Transport 1o timmie & address) Fachhy Phuw #: Facitily Permil Numbers
g TPS Technologies Inc. ‘Mﬁ‘i‘ggm_ A e e e
g 2800 ~ 1@4th Street Court South m"::""ﬁél{no |
FAXE:
£ ITacoma, WA 98444-6766 USA |(206)584-8309
§ Transporeer Name and Mailing Address: Transportor's Phone #: Transyuntes s US EPAIDNu.:
ﬁCOKAMAR TRUCKING, INC. (360@) 697-4622 I I
) P.0O. BOX 2707 Person {o Comtark: Trarsponier's DOT No.: .
: . |4ARY_WEBSTER e o e
! Numbaor with TPS:
SILVERDALE, WA 98383 usa |{BEoy 779-9741  |YBBYEEE N
Description of Sott Motsture Coment | Contaminated by: {Approx. Qty:]  Deecription of Delivery Groes Woight | Tare Welght| Net Welght
Sand Organic Q 0--1“ ?'“m ]
wd WS | gmd | e |z | THT
Band © Onganie U o-‘l % D G Q . : :
o ow o | BIND w8 1 |

List any excepiion to ieme listed above:

Generator's andfor consullant’s certification: IfWe certify that the soil nfmn:d herein is taken entirely from those soils described int the Sail Daia
Sheel completed and certified by mejus for the Genzration Site shown above and nothing has baen added nr done to such sail that would alter it in

ony wny.

i’ﬂ%"ﬂrm Genetater O Contultar ﬂ ﬂmmd«mz% g @ fmmlngry g

Transporter’s certification: J[We acknowledge receipt of the soit described above arfl certify that such soil is being delivered in exacily the same
condition as when received. 1fWe further certify that this soil is being directly transported from the Generation Site to the Designated Facility
without oﬂ‘ loadmg, nddmg Io, sublracting from or in any vy delaying delivery fo such site. , /j

"Bt L T8, | VT |32 28] %

Discrepancies:

po LMt oe. o

PO

Rn.'ydmg Fnclmy m'uﬂts the receipt of the soil covered by this nmnd[al exoept as nowd abve:

[P

Prist or Type Mame: Signarure snd dan:
REREE AVELINO - CSH

meycmﬁn!y Transpomr
||
i

S o
'i-'r;?-?'q":fa'rq'-y}'f—fs EON




TEL:1-206-284-4186 Mar‘ 21 =g 14 32 No .005 P 02
f;ll IR

ce v e e m

PLuesenn IL vt R TS TRCHNGLOGIES/TACOMA LY B

TPS Technologles Soll Recycling
3 Non-lazardous Soils Dt B :
Date of ‘Mpmnk BResponsiblu for Paynuent: Transporter Truck & kecility #: Gwen by TPS: Load ¢
. Contractar AR | 01034 |ea2
% Generator's Nuawe and Billing Adudress, Genetalor's Phone §: | Gnotater's Uk BUA G No
NAVAL RESERVE CENTER (206’ 383_?__52_’_?__ | e
1100 EAST ALEXANDER AVENUE EAST  Porvcn 1 Comart o
[ENSIGN WALZ e e e s
» FAXY: ’ Custonser Aecount Number with 105,
TACOMA, WA 98424 Usa 3NAVALR
Consultant’s Name and Bitling Addruss: Consuliant’s Phone &: r
SEVERSON CONSTRUCTION (206) 284~-1229 ‘
i — e e e e
4815 S4th AVENUE SW ) PTUI: HAHS‘OH
. M_;t.l‘lﬂ h Customer Arcount Netinhor '|;:l;i;'1-l.'§'v'"m
SEATTLE, WA 98116 USA (2063 284-4186 1021368
Coneration Stte (Transpasl fzun): fname & nadress) Site Phone #: BTEX
NAVAL RESERVE CENTER { 2_06 )} 383-3877 Levels ]
11900 EAST ALEXANDER AVENUE EA  Purson to Contar: r
; R ST |BOB THRAWP _ Levee
§ o e e e e = o]
2 ITACOMA, WA 98424 usa | tevels
G | Dosircnased Facility CTransport 10): ate & itdress) Facllity Phone #: Facllity Pennit Numbers
g TPS Technologies Inc. .S,;?Qé’_?.zéﬁ_:_@i?@,..... S
§ |2600 - 104th Street Court South Renes . Avelino
8 FAXY. T
§ Tacoma, WA 88444-6766 USA  1(206)584-8309
& Transporter Name and Mailing Address: Trgnsporice's Phone #: Trovsporter's US EFA 1D Nos
' JCOKAMAR TRUCKING, INC. (360) 697-4622 | o
P.O. BOX 2707 Purson to Contact: Tranwporter’s DOT No.:
MARY WEBSTER . s
FAXN: Cu y imboer with TR
SILVERDALE, WA 983&3 usa |(360) 779-9741 Tesiges
Description of Soll Moleture Content | Contaminated by: [Apptox. Qty:]  Description of Dellvety | Gross Welght | Tare Waight | Net Weight
Sand Qupmic O 0‘; .IU‘b g::‘d . :
Sang 0 Orgauic U 0-10% Ga U
uay o Othee O ;g,,”,?m 8 m g ) VORI R | .
i, any excrplinn tn hems listod ahove: :
Generator's andfor cansultant’s cevlification: IfWe certify that the soil refarenced hevetn is inaken enlively from those sails dererihed in the Sofl Data
Shret compieted and certified by mefus for the Generation Site shown above and nothing has been added or done to such soil that would nlier it in
any way.
ik o1 Jype Name: Sttt O Curauliont IM Sipnatire b LT T  Manth | Py r Yt
X ‘ : [Blos I’L‘j

Iransporter's certification: }/We acknowledge veceipt of the sofl described above and cettify that such soil is being delivered In exactly the same
condition os when received. }fWe furiher verfify that this soil I8 being divectly lransporied from the Generation Sile to the !)..cug;mtfd Favility
wilhout o[f Ioadmg, adding to, swbtracling from or in any way ddnymg dcltwry to such site.

L L Thurme [REY L LRAT il

TNiserepancies:

g ‘!,'.'- ¢
3 * [y

- e emhewe e e s A Rl mhae e Ne e o e ',
.E‘ i

-

Tmnsporter

Rncyc}mg Mahfy ¢certifies the receipt of the soil covered by this manifest except as mm'd above:
Pmsl or 'lypc Name: Signature anvd date: T 1 $,~_’;

RENEE AVELINO - CSH

Planis nint bt



el - 172UDT£0474180 Mar Za,5r(¢ 11.-21 NO.UUL r.U2Z

T TPS Technologles Soil Recycling \ . e
& i . .9 o3 Y ) .
’ MmlfQSt SR Non-Hazardous Soily e il: -Mml!est &
.- ¢, [Vate of Shipment: Igm;m:p.ihlu fm-t Payment: Transporica Truck #: I'm;ig O;I Given by TI'G: I Lassdl #
i ontractor ‘ ) A 21094 0011
-"b Camerator's Nanwe and Dilling Addnes Gienerator’s Phone #: Cosmaalor's LS FPA 111 No,
B AVAL RESERVE CENTER (206) 383-3577
« || 1100 RAST ALEXANDER AVENUE EAST Person to Contace: o
L ENSIGN WALZ .
; FAXH: Custumer Account Namlwr with T1°5:
TACOMA, WA 9A424 . USaA : INAVALR
. Concmliant ‘s Mivwe and Hilting, Addvew “omsllant's Phane #:
-'{ | [FEVERSON CONSTRUCTION (206) 284-1229 |
“ || |4815 ~ B4th AVENUE SW ;ﬂ?ﬂ‘"ﬁ'ﬁ‘%‘on o
2 . wl-A'XTm~ . T itamer Account Niniber wilh 1145
[FEATTLE, WA 98116 . UBA  l(208) 284-4186 1001388
o Gengeation Site (Transporl fom); (ane & address) Site Ihone #: WIEX
AVAL RESERVE CENTER (206) 383-3577, Levels
Pk > . > 04 |'|-|:-‘.ul::.(':n.|l;| : i R 3
L_' ¥ 1100 EAST ALEXANDER AVENUE EAST . lpoB 'THRA‘WP . 1‘::“?15 ‘
o % _ FARY C AV,
= K TACOMA, WA 98424 UBA : Levels
B 8 Diesiganted Dacitity Clranspost Wl (hame & addross) Facillly Phone 72 Hacitity 1%ermil Nuniber;
18 PS8 Technologiesr Tne. (206)564-8430 |
. :g 2800 - 104th Street Court South IRanee Avelino
b Y .
18 e
AR Tacowma, WA 98444-6766 USA (206)584-8309
§ Ternesgaies N ind Mading Addoess. Transgryter’s Phone #: Trnssponics s V8 LKA 1D Ko,
; OKAMAR TRUCKING, INC. (360) 697~ 4622
. « 0. BDx ?‘)‘Q? | Porson to Contact; o .'T‘rnns}mrler‘s POy Waone
: MARY WFBSTER 4 |
PSILVERDALE, WA 98383 USA rﬁge) 779-9741 (‘lsumﬁwwl Numlwer with T ' Z‘:?Z

Deacription of Soil Imnconum Contaminated by: |Approx. Qty:|  Destription of Delivery | Gross Weight | Tare Weight | Net Weight

. . 0-10% 5] Cas W .
Gand D O ) g‘;/ .
E.I,n ¥ :NI 1,“’“ Iu 10-20% 12 LHesel ’ M W w W

i o Al% - aver U (her Q R At | 4 iy

o 0. 30% 2 Gas QO [
.’-.wnd K] C."l'ﬁ?"""t: W U Diesal : ’»5’
Uley W Cther 0% - aver W Other Q ' . Lo

Tist sty vaveprbion bo feiv intod above:

Generator's andfor cansullant's certification: Y We certify that the soil refereniced horein is taken entively fum those soils described in Wie Soil Datn
i Sheet compieted and certified by mefus for the Generatiom Site shenon above and unthing has been added or done to such svil that would alter it in
EH any way. .

L inime e Typr N ) o (.'mwamr [T Consultant O Signatury and date: l M ' Day ‘ Yous

Transporier's certification:  (fWe acknowledge reveipl of 1he soil described abnm' and certify that such sofl is beiy delivered i exaclly The seme
vomditivp as when received. IfWe further cortify that tiie coil is being diveitly trunsporied fron, the G neration Stie to the Designaled F lhllj
ml!hﬂ’/:"” lmdm‘\, adding to, subiraciing from or in uny way delaying delivery 1o such sits /
’ ) My Yonr
2F |75

Ranth

2

Tmnsporter

.?}:n};rling Facitity certifies the receipd of the soil covered by this manitfest PX(‘(”IA noted wbvve:
Pt ur Type Name: ’ o Sigy

‘RENEE AVELINGO - CBM

; Rec?c{actmy

lonss pﬂn(orwpo K

ead', e vy mh e il AN LA LA ST S Rh ki St b7 A e iy oo Sk bkt




TEL P 1-2Ub—-484-418b

Mar 24,9¢ 11:21 No.QO1 P.O3

8
: o TPS Technologles Soll Recycling }- g
o i Noun-Hazardous Svils - ¥ Menoot # 4
v date of Khipment: Respransibie for Paymeal; Transporter Duck #: Yawility #: Glyon by 115 Load 4
}:ontruutor 4 Aed i 04 l@(l’? |

5 "_’ K Geswtator's N and Billing Adiress;

AVAL RESERVE CENTER

TACONA, WA 98424

1100 EAST ALEXANDER AVENUE EAST

veA

Gencrator's 'hone #:

Persom to Comact;

[ENSIGN WALZ

(206) J83-3577

B B e IR

Generator’s U5 1404 115 N,

PAXH:

Customer Account Nombier with IT8;

"INAYALR

*J Consudtnsd's Name and Hilling Addess:

[EEVERSON CONSTRUCTION
4815 - 54th AVENUE SW

Lad 2l W oby L IR 0 WA NN Ar

MNoa

Capsiilant’s Phome #:

(206) 284-1229
 PAUL"‘NABoN

e

RAXE

e} f25h-5L5 °C

Customer Account Nuudwr with TPG:
JRIOTILT Acon




APPENDIX C

SITE PHOTOS



- > i " . __A
- —— £ il

Photo 2 - Photo of the over-excavation of AST storage area (view to northwest)

SITE PHOTOS - AST REMOVALS & SITE SOIL REMEDIATION

ORESCEN

NSTRUCTION. February 1997



Photo 4 - Photo of the over-excavation of AST storage area (note u/g piping)

| SITE PHOTOS - AST REMOVALS & SITE SOIL REMEDIATION

| ‘ EVERSON CONSTRUCTION, February 1997
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